RESOLUTION NO. 1329

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING CLACKAMAS COUNTY'S BOARD ORDER OFFERING TO SURRENDER JURISDICTION OF A PORTION OF N MAPLE STREET BEING APPROXIMATELY 490 LINEAR FEET IN LENGTH AND 50 FEET IN WIDTH LYING BETWEEN NE MAPLE COURT AND NE 23RD AVENUE (COUNTY ROAD NO. 2579 BETWEEN MILE POINT 0.00 AND MILE POINT 0.09) LOCATED ENTIRELY WITHIN THE CANBY CORPORATE CITY LIMITS.

WHEREAS, the portion of N Maple Street subject to this Resolution is located entirely within the boundaries of the City is a County Road, as defined in ORS 368.001; and

WHEREAS, ORS 373.270 provides a procedure whereby a county may transfer jurisdiction over any county roads within a city to the City, when the Parties agree that the City is best suited to assume primary responsibility for maintenance and permitting of the portion of N Maple Street; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to assume jurisdictional control of N Maple Street approximately between NE Maple Court and NE 23rd Avenue (mile point 0.00 and 0.09) of County Road No. 2579, being a total of 490 linear feet and 50 feet in width; and

WHEREAS, the portion of N Maple Street to be transferred to the City is more particularly described in Exhibit "A" and its location depicted in Exhibit "B", all of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 373.270, the City Council may accept and finalize the surrender of county jurisdiction of N Maple Street to the City by passage of appropriate municipal legislation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Canby City Council as follows:

1. The City agrees to assume and accept full and absolute transfer of jurisdiction over the portion of N Maple Street indicated herein and carry out those procedures set forth in ORS 373.270 for purposes of finalizing the transfer, and shall complete the process to finalize the transfer within 90 days from the date that the County concludes its hearing and decision on the matter as indicated by the Clackamas County Board Order offer.

This resolution will take effect on December 18, 2019

ADOPTED this 18th day of December, 2019 by the Canby City Council.

Brian Hodson

Brian Hodsor Mayor

ATTEST:

ma Bisset

Melissa Bisset City Recorder

Resolution 1329

Exhibit "A"

N. Maple Street Transfer of Jurisdiction

Clackamas County to the City of Canby

Description

All that portion of N. Maple Street, County Road No. 2579, Department of Transportation and Development maintenance No. 31029; Situated in Section 28, T. 3S., R. 1E., W.M. as depicted on Exhibit B, attached hereto, lying South of the Northerly boundary line of Tax lot 31E28A00200, as depicted in Document 1973-14317, Clackamas County deed records (mile point 0.00) and North of the Southerly boundary line of Tax lot 31E28A00401, as depicted in Document 2015-074246, Clackamas County deed records (mile point 0.09), being a total of approximately 490 feet long, being 50 feet in width.

Containing 24,500 square feet, more or less.

